

No. 06-1195

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

STEPHEN H. OLESKEY	SETH P. WAXMAN
ROBERT C. KIRSCH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARK C. FLEMING	PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JOSEPH J. MUELLER	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
PRATIK A. SHAH	HALE AND DORR LLP
LYNNE CAMPBELL SOUTTER	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
JEFFREY S. GLEASON	Washington, DC 20006
LAUREN G. BRUNSWICK	(202) 663-6000
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	
HALE AND DORR LLP	DOUGLAS F. CURTIS
60 State Street	PAUL M. WINKE
Boston, MA 02109	JULIAN DAVIS MORTENSON
(617) 526-6000	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	399 Park Avenue
	New York, NY 10022
	(212) 230-8800

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
D. Deferred Consideration Is Needed To Preserve Petitioners’ Ability To Communicate With Counsel And Secure Access To Critical Habeas Materials That Will Otherwise Be Destroyed.....	9
E. Respondents Will Suffer No Cognizable Prejudice From Deferred Consideration Of The Petition For Rehearing.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Laird</i> , 463 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	6
<i>Atchison, Topeka, &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Board of Equalization</i> , 828 F.2d 9 (9th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Bakery &amp; Pastry Drivers &amp; Helpers Local 802 v. Wohl</i> , 315 U.S. 769 (1942) .....	6
<i>Barrera-Leyva v. INS</i> , 653 F.2d 379 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1478 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	8
<i>Davis v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 775 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 517 U.S. 1182, 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	8
<i>Flynn v. United States</i> , 75 S.Ct. 285 (1955).....	5
<i>LaShawn v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Marino v. Ragen</i> , 332 U.S. 561 (1947) .....	4
<i>Murray v. City of New York</i> , 308 U.S. 528, 60 S.Ct. 606, 310 U.S. 610, 311 U.S. 720 (1940) .....	5
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006) .....	8
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	8
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 99 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Souife v. First National Bank of Commerce</i> , 653 F.2d 142 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 543 F.2d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>United States v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 980 (1956), 353 U.S. 98 (1957) .....	5
<i>United States v. Plancarte-Alvarez</i> , 449 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Sorenson</i> , 914 F.2d 173 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Uchimura</i> , 125 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Vail Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 68 S. Ct. 32 (1947) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 .....	<i>passim</i>
R. 44.2.....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
D. Wilkes, <i>Federal Postconviction Remedies Handbook</i> (2006) .....	7
R.J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	8
Stern & Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002) .....	6
